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Honorable Mary E. Murchison

Attorney for Town of Summerdale

Murchison & Sutley, L.L.C.

Post Office Box 1320

Foley, Alabama  36536

Emergency Management Agency - Nonprofit Corporations - Public Corporations - Baldwin County

A corporation created pursuant to section 11-98-4(g) of the Code does not have the authority to contract with governmental entities in its district for dispatching services.

Dear Ms. Murchison:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Summerdale.

QUESTION


May an Emergency 911 Board of Commis​sioners, which is a nonprofit corporation incor​porated pursuant to the authority in section 11‑98-4(g) of the Code, enter into a contractual arrangement with governmental entities within its district and charge for all dispatching services rendered?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Emergency telephone service is provided in this state by local emergency districts created pursuant to sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-12 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-98-1 to 11-98-12 (1994 & Supp. 1999).  These emergency communications districts, or E-911 boards, are created by a county or a municipality and are political and legal subdivisions of the state.  ALA. CODE § 11‑98-2 (1994); Opinion of the Attorney General to C.E. Isom, Attorney for Calhoun County E-911 District, dated July 16, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00228, p. 2.


The powers of an emergency communications district are set out in section 11-98-4 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-98-4 (1994).  The Attorney General determined that, under the powers set out in section 11-98-4, an emergency communications district is not empowered to enter into contracts or agreements with governmental entities within their juris​dictions to provide and charge for routine dispatching services.  Opinion to Honorable Glenn A. Shedd, Attorney, DeKalb County E-911 Board of Directors and to Honorable Steven A. Ballard, Administrator, DeKalb County Commission, dated November 12, 1999, A.G. Nos. 2000‑031 and 2000-032.


It is provided at section 11-98-4(g) of the Code:


(g) The board of commissioners may elect to form a nonprofit, public corporation with all of the powers and authority vested in such politi​cal and legal entities.  The certificate of incorpo​ration shall recite, in part: 


(1) That this is a nonprofit, public corpo​ration and is a political and legal subdivision of the State of Alabama as defined in this chapter.


(2) The location of its principal office.


(3) The name of the corporation.


(4) That the governing body is the board of commissioners.

ALA. CODE § 11-98-4(g) (1994).  This provision allows the board of commissioners of an emergency communications district to elect to estab​lish the local district and board as a nonprofit, public corporation and a political and legal subdivision of the state with all of the powers and authority vested in such political and legal entities.


There are no statutes concerning nonprofit, public corporations that are political and legal subdivisions, and no statutes setting out their pow​ers.  Section 11-98-4(g)(1) provides that the nonprofit, public corporation is a political and legal subdivision of the state as defined in that chapter.  ALA. CODE § 11-98-4(g)(1) (1994).  As a corporation for emergency telephone service, the created corporation would be vested with the pow​ers and authority necessary to carry out and perform this function, including those powers listed in section 11-98-4 of the Code.  While authorization to enter into contractual arrangements with governmental entities within its district and charging for dispatching services would be beneficial and valid if specifically authorized, it is not a vitally needed power for the corporation to carry out the function of providing emer​gency telephone service for which it was established.  A corporation established under section 11-98-4(g), therefore, cannot enter into such contractual agreement without specific authorization.

CONCLUSION


A corporation created pursuant to section 11-98-4(g) of the Code does not have the authority to contract with governmental entities in its district for dispatching services.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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